Crowley Liner Org 025816 Tariff 001	Date Filed: 09-24-2022	Date Effective: 10-01-2022	Rule #: 34.3	Revision: 7 Publishing Code: R
Rule Name:	Foreign Free Time (LA)			

Applicable free time will apply on all cargo to/from the following countries. Free time applies on all service contracts and open tariff rates. Free time is in calendar days.

DETENTION AND DEMURRAGE (CALENDAR DAYS)								
	IMPORT				EXPORT			
COUNTRY	DRY	REFRIGERATED	APPAREL	FREE ZONE	DRY	REFRIGERATED	APPAREL	FREE ZONE
Costa Rica	7	5	12		7	5	7	
<mark>Cuba</mark>	<mark>15</mark>	<mark>10</mark>						
				Dry: 20				Dry: 20
Dominican Republic	7	7	20	Refrigerated or Special Equipment: 7	7	7	20	Refrigerated or Special Equipment: 7
El Salvador	7	5	12		7	5	7	
Guatemala	7	5	12		7	5	7	
Haiti	17	11			17	11		
Honduras	7	5	12		7	5	7	
Nicaragua	7	5	12		7	5	7	
Panama	7	3			7	5		

PER DIEM CHARGES AFTER THE EXPIRATON OF FREE TIME (PER CALENDAR DAY)

Daily per diem rates will apply for use of carrier equipment after the expiration of equipment free time when carrier performs inland drayage. Chassis and Gensets will have the same free time as equipment per table attached or as specified in service contracts. When carrier does not perform drayage there will be no free time and per diem will start on day 1.

	COUNTRY					
EQUIPMENT TYPE	ALL* DOMINICAN REPUBLIC HAITI			CUBA		
DRY	\$110	\$50	\$50	<mark>20' Dry \$10</mark> 40' Dry \$20		
REFRIGERATED	\$250	\$150	\$150	<mark>\$32.50</mark>		
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT	\$250	\$150	\$150	\$40		
EQUIPMENT TYPE	COUNTRY	1-5 Days	6-10 Days	11+ Days		
GENSET	ALL*	\$30	\$55	\$155		
CHASSIS	ALL*	\$15	\$25	\$35		
CHASSIS	DOMIN	IICAN REPUBLIC		\$35 per day		
ALL*: applies to all countries except otherwise noted						

APPLICABLE ON ALL IMPORT AND EXPORT CARGO

Following the 11th day after expiration of free time on refrigerated or specialized equipment an additional \$100 per day per diem will be assessed.

On Southbound equipment that is re-booked and shipped Northbound, in addition to Southbound Free Time Allowance, Northbound Free Time will apply.

Or	owley Liner rg 025816 ariff 001	Date Filed: 09-24-2022	Date Effective: 10-01-2022	Rule #: 34.3	Revision: 7 Publishing Code: R
R	ule Name:	Foreign Free Time (LA)			

TRI-AXLE CHASSIS DETENTION & PER DIEM				
COUNTRY	FREE CALENDAR DAYS	PER DIEM CHARGE AFTER EXPIRATION OF FREE TIM		
Costa Rica Honduras Guatemala	1	\$150		
Nicaragua El Salvador	2	\$150		
Tri-Axle detention will apply on date of exiting container yard plus the free calendar days stated above. Upon expiration of free time, a per diem charge per calendar day will apply until tri-axle chassis is returned to Crowley's container yard or terminal.				